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ocor I

Thank you for your information request of 4 August 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has
completed the necessary search for the information requested.

1. How many complaints did the council receive about seagulls in each of the following years —
2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016?
We received no complaints regarding seagulls between 2010 and 2016.

To provide clarification regarding this result, Aberdeen City Council follow the Scottish Local Authority
Complaints Handling Procedure. Under this procedure, a ‘complaint’ is defined as “an expression of
dissatisfaction regarding our actions, or lack of action, or the standard of service provided by us or on
our behalf”. There are some topics that cannot be considered as a ‘complaint’, such as reporting a
pothole or pavement defect. This would be classed as a first time service request instead. For more
information please visit
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/feedback_complaints/crc_whatisacomplaint.as

However, we have received the following number of contacts regarding seagulls:

2010 = 254,
2011 = 234,
2012 = 250,
2013 =171,
2014 =176,
2015 = 240,
2016 = 215.

As stated above, these would not be classed as a ‘complaint’.

2. In each of the years referred to in Question 1: (i) what measures, if any, were taken by the
council directly against seagulls (for example, egg or nest removal or installation of roof spikes)
and (ii) how much did each measure cost?

Please refer to the attached spreadsheets.

3. In each of the years referred to in Question 1, what measures, if any, were taken by the council
either directly against members of the public in relation to feeding seagulls (for example, fines) or
to deter members of the public from feeding seagulls (for example, public education, such as
leaflets or street signage about bird-feeding)?

Between 2010 and 2017 this Environmental Health has provided informal advice on seagulls as
follows;



 VVerbal advice provided to the public in response to contact made.

e Between 2010 and 2014 the relevant page of the council website provided advice on Seagulls.

e From 2015 to date this Service provides a Council guidance leaflet entitled ‘Living with Urban Gulls’
or directs the public to the relevant page of the website.

 Residents of domestic properties are informally advised either verbally or in writing, not to feed
larger birds.

e Owners of commercial properties are informally advised to proof property should a problem with
seagulls roosting be identified.

4. (i) What measures, if any, have been taken by the council so far this year (up to 31 July 2017) in
relation to seagulls, and (ii) how much has each measure cost?
Please see our response to Q3 above. We haven’t any costs at the moment as the work is ongoing.

5. (i) Has the council sought any Antisocial Behaviour Orders under the AntiSocial Behaviour etc.
(Scotland) Act 2004 to prevent individuals from feeding birds in the council area? If so, (ii) how
many?

No Antisocial Behaviour Orders have been sought to prevent individuals from feeding birds.

We hope this helps with your request.
Yours sincerely,

Grant Webster
Information Compliance Officer

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation
2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it
was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing
your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However,
you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of
the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more
information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Customer Service

Corporate Governance
Aberdeen City Council

3rd Floor North

Business Hub 17

Marischal College

Broad Street

ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk
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*03000 numbers are free to call if you have ‘free minutes’ included in your mobile call plan.



Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
PROPERTY SECTION - EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2009/10

ALL PSC ORDERS

Contract Acceptance
Number Financial Code Establishment Description of Works Date Contractor Final Cost

PSC 676152 H70619 58171 Bedford Avenue Bird Control netting to verandahs c/f 09 09/01/2010 Building Services £14,078.00
PSC 676165 H70620 57171 Ashgrove Area Bird Control netting to verandahs c/f 09 25/03/2010 Building Services £13,920.00
PSC 676166 H70 795 00031 CH 11705 Printfield Area Bird Control netting to verandahs c/f 09 25/03/2010 Building Services £11,863.00
PSC 676170 H70720 58171 Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/05/2010 Building Services £6,448.41
PSC 676171 H70622 58171 Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/05/2010 Building Services £129.30
PSC 676172 H70720 58171 Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/05/2010 Building Services £716.49
PSC 676173 H70623 58171 Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/05/2010 Building Services £413.76
PSC 676175 H70718 58171 Oldcroft Area Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges and Sills above Flat Entrances 18/05/2010 Building Services £3,741.17
PSC 676176 H70715 58171 Marquis Road Area Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges and Sills above Flat Entrances 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,397.23
PSC 676177 H70718 58171 Oldcroft Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676178 H70615 58171 Elphinstone Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676179 H70615 58171 King's Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676180 H70615 58171 Donside Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676181 H70615 58171 Grandholm Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676182 H70615 58171 St. Machar Court Carry out Bird Control Netting to Kitchen Verandah's 18/05/2010 Building Services £1,319.00
PSC 676184 H70622 58171 Hutcheon Court Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges above bedroom doors on balconies 20/05/2010 Building Services £1,644.67
PSC 676206 H70623 58171 Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 01/06/2010 Building Services £319.20
PSC 676207 H70622 58171 Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 01/06/2010 Building Services £103.20
PSC 676209 H70716 58171 90 Middlefield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 15/06/2010 Building Services £51.72
PSC 676210 H70720 58171 Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 2nd time 15/06/2010 Building Services £3,582.45
PSC 676211 H70724 58171 5 Eden Place Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 15/06/2010 Building Services £157.20
PSC 676233 H70720 58171 Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 2nd time 26/06/2010 Building Services £2,149.47
PSC 676234 H70715 58171 Ferrier Crescent & Gardens Bird Control netting to verandahs 26/06/2010 Building Services £4,563.40
PSC 676238 H70727 58171 Gilcomstoun Land Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges above bedroom doors on balconies 27/07/2010 Building Services £2,283.72
PSC 676246 H70653 58171 Sheddocksley Area Bird Control Netting to Verandah's 18/08/2010 Building Services £1,223.47
PSC 676247 H70660 58171 Summerhill Area Bird Control Netting to Verandah's 18/08/2010 Building Services £4,215.29
PSC 676249 H70622 58171 Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/08/2010 Building Services £103.44
PSC 676250 H70623 58171 Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris 18/08/2010 Building Services £77.58

Total £81,096.17



Location

Description of Works

Estimated Acceptance
Cost Date

Contractor

Final Cost

Montgomery Road Area
Logie area
Marchburn Area
Marischal Court
Great Northern Road
Great Northern Road
Western Road
Gardner Crescent
Ashgrove Court
Pennan Road
Ronaldsay Square
Fairley Den
Ashgrove Area
Seamount Road
Cattofield Place
Wales Street
Provost Hogg Court
Pittodrie Area
Froghall Area
Kingswood Court
Montgomery Road Area
Elphinstone Court
Marchburn Area
Gallowgate

Various

Greig Court

Clifton Road

Various

Cairngorm Drive
Balnagask Wynd
Burnbrae Crescent
Marischal Court
Invercauld Road/Place

Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges and Sills above Flat Entrances c/f 9/10
Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 9/10

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 9/10

Fit Bird Control Spikes to Ledges above bedroom doors on balconies c/f 9/10
Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Bird Control Netting

Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Bird control netting and spikes at balcony

Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (1st time)
Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (2nd time)
Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Remove Herring Gull Nests and Associated Debris (3rd time)
Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Erect railings to prevent rogue parking

Bird Control Netting to Verandah's

Total

£3,000 04/03/2010
£21,500 04/03/2010
£12,600 04/03/2010
£7,000 04/03/2010
£2,000 12/04/2010
£2,000 14/04/2010
£450 14/04/2010
£600 14/04/2010
£4,500 14/04/2010
£700 15/04/2010
£1,350 15/04/2010
£600 15/04/2010
£3,500 26/04/2010
£150 26/04/2010
£750 26/04/2010
£400 26/04/2010
£150 26/04/2010
£2,000 26/04/2010
£400 26/04/2010
£150 27/04/2010
£400 07/05/2010
£550 10/05/2010
£400 15/05/2010
£800 08/06/2010
£4,000 08/06/2010
£4,800 12/06/2010
£800 12/06/2010
£4,000 08/06/2010
£700 11/09/2010
£500 11/09/2010
£800 22/09/2010
£600 10/10/2010

£3,350 02/11/2010

£85,500

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

£6,388.61
£21,822.88
£13,255.52
£8,992.72
£62.34
£430.24
£106.00
£357.75
£8,635.50
£217.74
£384.25
£192.64
£10,747.35
£248.10
£1,550.97
£399.00
£258.60
£2,308.61
£319.20
£103.44
£103.44
£106.00
£103.44
£380.32
£4,977.70
£2,197.23
£53.00
£1,396.44
£261.37
£140.20
£185.50
£206.32
£596.25

£87,488.67



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
PROPERTY SECTION - EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2011/12

ALL PSC ORDERS

Contract Acceptance
Number Financial Code Establishment Description of Works Date Contractor Final Cost

PSC 676244 H70657 58171 Cummings Park Area Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 10/11 18/08/2009 Building Services £2,835.96
PSC 676245 H70659 58171 Mastrick Area Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 10/11 18/08/2009 Building Services £ 22,916.25
PSC 676347 H70615 58171 Pennan Road Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes c/f 10/11 23/04/2010 Building Services £209.10
PSC 676463 H70765 58171 Auldearn Place Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 10/11 13/12/2010 Building Services £132.50
PSC 676464 H70756 58171 Ivanhoe Road Bird Control Netting to Verandah's c/f 10/11 13/12/2010 Building Services £99.38
PSC 676533 H70615 58171 Pennan Road Supply & Fit Bird Control Spikes c/f 10/11 14/03/2011 Building Services £348.77
PSC 676552 H70720 58171 Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £21,904.00
PSC 676553 H70622 58171 Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £774.89
PSC 676554 H70720 58171 Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £159.60
PSC 676555 H70623 58171 Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £834.77
PSC 676556 H70763 58171 Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £838.69
PSC 676557 H70621 58171 Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2001 Building Services £4,103.30
PSC 676558 H70620 58171 Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £1,139.15
PSC 676559 H70659 58171 Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £640.23
PSC 676560 H70615 58171 Montgomery Road Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £972.17
PSC 676561 H70656 58171 Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £700.44
PSC 676562 H70763 58171 Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £344.87
PSC 676563 H70615 58171 Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £1,517.12
PSC 676564 H70764 58171 Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £569.67
PSC 676565 H70764 58171 Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £641.34
PSC 676566 H70659 58171 Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 05/04/2011 Building Services £658.97
PSC 676600 H70659 58171 Spey Road & Dulnain Road Bird Control Netting 05/05/2011 Building Services £1,308.33
PSC 676603 H70659 58171 Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris April - August 2011 20/05/2011 Building Services £303.62
PSC 676607 H70615 58171 Pennan Road Bird Control Spikes 25/05/2011 Building Services £186.57
PSC 676608 H70659 58171 Invercauld Place Bird Control Spikes 25/05/2011 Building Services £928.95
PSC 676609 H70659 58171 Findhorn Place Bird Control Spikes 25/05/2011 Building Services £293.95
PSC 676620 H70765 58171 Arbroath Lane Bird Control Netting 13/06/2011 Building Services £189.87
PSC676627 H70661 58171 BRUCE HOUSE B RD CONTROL NETTING Building Services £92.75
PSC676631 H70765 58171 KINCORTH CIRCLE Bird Control Netting Building Services £219.85
PSC676632 H70619 58171 POWIS C RCLE Bird Control Spikes Building Services £93.98
PSC676638 H70659 58171 DULNA N ROAD Bird Control Netting Building Services £124.76
PSC 676646 H70653 58171 Tay Road Bird Control Netting 05/10/2011 Building Services £472.47
PSC 676647 H70656 58171 Waulkmill Crescent Bird Control Netting 07/10/2011 Building Services £159.00
PSC 676648 H70659 58171 Burnbrae Avenue Bird Control Netting 18/10/2011 Building Services £67.17
PSC 676651 H70659 58171 Cairnwell Place Bird Control Spikes 25/10/2011 Building Services £106.00
PSC 676652 H70715 58171 Great Northern Road Bird Control Netting 25/10/2001 Building Services £132.50

Total £67,020.94



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
PROPERTY SECTION - EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2011/12

ALL PSC ORDERS

Contract Acceptance
Number Financial Code Areas Establishment Description of Works Date Contractor Final Cost
PSC 676597 H70765 58171 S Cairngorm Drive Bird Control Netting 03/05/2011 Building Services £267.45
PSC 676693 H70659 58171 N Arnage Terrace Bird Control Netting 20/01/2012 Building Services £212.00
PSC 676694 H70653 58171 N Ness Place Bird Control Netting 21/01/2012 Building Services £125.88
PSC 676695 H70659 58171 N Fernhill Road Bird Control Netting 22/01/2012 Building Services £125.88
PSC 676712 H70619 58171 C Powis Circle Bird Control Netting 09/03/2012 Building Services £167.43
PSC676715 H70720 58171 C  Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £15,738.00
PSC676716 H70622 58171 C Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £39.50
PSC676717 H70720 58171 C Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £239.40
PSC676718 H70623 58171 C  Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £239.40
PSC676719 H70763 58171 S Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £199.50
PSC676720 H70621 58171 C Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £976.20
PSC676721 H70620 58171 C Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £119.70
PSC676722 H70659 58171 N Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £219.45
PSC676723 H70615 58171 C Montgomery Road Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £319.20
PSC676724 H70656 58171 N Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £159.60
PSC676725 H70763 58171 S Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £119.70
PSC676726 H70615 58171 C Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £438.90
PSC676727 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £159.60
PSC676728 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £239.40
PSC676729 H70659 58171 N Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £119.70
PSC676730 H70659 58171 C Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £119.70
PSC676731 H70756 58171 S Talisman Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £89.78
PSC676732 H70613 58171 N Hamewith Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £139.65
PSC676733 H70763 58171 S Polworth Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 10/03/2012 Building Services £219.45
PSC676734 H70615 58171 C Portal Crescent Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - 09/03/2012 Building Services £19.95
PSC676736 H70659 58171 N Dulnain Road Bird Control Netting 14/03/2012 Building Services £246.32
PSC676759 G12120 06011 Aberdeen Art Gallery Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £159.60
PSC676760 G12120 06011 Aberdeen Grammar School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £159.60
PSC676761 G12120 06011 Adoption & Fostering Team, King St Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676762 G12120 06011 Ashgrove Childrens Centre Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £99.75
PSC676763 G12120 06011 Archibald Simpson House, King Stre Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £139.65
PSC676764 G12120 06011 Beach Ballroom Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676765 G12120 06011 Beach Leisure Centre Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676766 G12120 06011 Bon Accord Indoor Bowling Centre  Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £39.90
PSC676767 G12120 06011 Braehead Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £39.90
PSC676768 G12120 06011 Charleston Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £219.45
PSC676775 G12120 06011 Music Hall Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £159.60
PSC676776 G12120 06011 Old Aberdeen House Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £19.95
PSC676777 G12120 06011 Riverbank Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676778 G12120 06011 Marischal College Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676780 G12120 06011 St Peters RC Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £79.80
PSC676781 G12120 06011 Torry Outdoor Centre Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £59.85
PSC676783 G12120 06011 Town House Extension Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £59.85
PSC676784 G12120 06011 Tullos Roads Depot Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £239.40
PSC676786 G12120 06011 Hazlehead Academy Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £399.00
PSC676787 G12120 06011 Sunnybank Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £239.40
PSC676788 G12120 06011 Woodside Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £119.70
PSC676789 G12120 06011 St Machar Academy Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £478.80



PSC676790 G12120 06011 Walker Road Primary School Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £219.45
PSC676791 G12120 06011 Airyhall Library and CC Remove Herring Gull nests & associated debris 27/03/2012 Building Services £39.90
PSC676798 H71845 25115 Homeless Flats Cleaning, Linen and Furniture for April 2012 03/04/2012 Building Services £7,456.04

PSC676810 H70719 58171 C Brierfield Terrace Bird control netting 10/04/2012 Building Services £395.94
PSC676830 H70720 58171 C Clifton Road Bird control netting 27/04/2012 Building Services £182.80
PSC676832 H70661 58171 S Provost Graham Avenue Bird control spikes 17/06/2012 Building Services £397.50
PSC676833 H70659 58171 N Dulnain Road Bird control netting 17/06/2012 Building Services £720.45
PSC676842 H70659 58171 N Lossie Place Bird control netting 17/06/2012 Building Services £325.85
PSC676851 H70715 58171 N Great Northern Road Bird control netting 17/06/2012 Building Services £225.25
PSC676852 H70619 58171 C Powis Crescent Security Doors Rear 17/06/2012 Building Services £1,151.90
PSC676853 H70715 58171 C  Western Road Security Doors Rear 17/06/2012 Building Services £4,044.72
PSC676872 H70659 58171 S Invecauld Place Slab area for bins 17/06/2012 Building Services £401.41
PSC676880 H7065958171 N Dulnain Road Bird control netting 25/08/2012 Building Services £271.53
PSC676901 H70652 58171 N Shapinsay Court Bird proofing 18/10/2012 Building Services £196.65
PSC676902 H70659 58171 N Lossie Place Bird proofing 18/10/2012 Building Services £182.10
PSC676936 H7061558171 C  Alexander Terrace Bird proofing 22/01/2013 Building Services £443.92

£40,828.35



Estimated

Costincl. Acceptance Paid to
Areas Establishment Description of Works Fees Date Contractor Date
S Girdleness Terrace Bird proofing £350 28/01/2013 Building Services £367.38
C  Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £20,000 22/04/2013 Building Services  £10,142.37
C  Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £750 22/04/2013 Building Services £91.20
C Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £200 22/04/2013 Building Services £228.00
C Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £850 22/04/2013 Building Services £182.40
S  Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £850 22/04/2013 Building Services £319.20
C Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £4,000 22/04/2013 Building Services £1,048.80
C  Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £1,000 22/04/2013 Building Services £273.60
N  Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £650 22/04/2013 Building Services £136.80
C Montgomery Road Area  Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £1,000 22/04/2013 Building Services £228.00
N  Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £700 22/04/2013 Building Services £182.40
S Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £350 22/04/2013 Building Services £114.00
C Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £1,500 22/04/2013 Building Services £729.60
S Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £600 22/04/2013 Building Services £182.40
S Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £650 22/04/2013 Building Services £273.60
N  Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £650 22/04/2013 Building Services £91.20
C  Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £300 22/04/2013 Building Services £228.00
S Talisman Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £400 22/04/2013 Building Services £45.60
N Hamewith Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £850 22/04/2013 Building Services £273.60
S  Polworth Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £350 22/04/2013 Building Services £91.20
C  Portal Crescent Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2012 £350 22/04/2013 Building Services £45.60
S  C-Hazlehead Area Bird Spikes £2,500 15/08/2013 Building Services £2,087.30
N  C-Hallfield Road Bird Spikes £250 08/11/2013 Building Services £206.40
N  C-Lewis Road Bird Spikes £6,700 08/11/2013 Building Services £5,563.50
S  C-lvanhoe Road Bird netting £400 20/02/2014 Building Services £377.28
C C-Hayton Road Bird Spikes £350 20/02/2014 Building Services £367.00

c/f 12-13



Contract
Number

Financial
Code

PSC677020
PSC677022
PSC677073
PSC677096
PSC677097
PSC677098
PSC677099
PSC677100
PSC677101
PSC677102
PSC677103
PSC677104
PSC677105
PSC677106
PSC677108
PSC677109
PSC677110
PSC677111
PSC677112
PSC677113
PSC677114
PSC677115
PSC677118
PSC677119
PSC677120

H7065958171
H7065958171
H7075658171
H70720 58171
H70622 58171
H70720 58171
H70623 58171
H70763 58171
H70621 58171
H70620 58171
H70659 58171
H70615 58171
H70656 58171
H70763 58171
H70764 58171
H70764 58171
H70659 58171
H70659 58171
H70756 58171
H70613 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171

Areas

O000OnNZNnozZzZunuunmnunzozZzZoonoooonzz

Establishment

Hallfield Road
Provost Fraser Drive
Ivanhoe Road
Ashgrove Area
Seamount Road
Cattofield Place
Wales Street
Provost Hogg Court
Pittodrie Area
Froghall Area
Kingswood Court
Montgomery Road Area
Marchburn Area
Walker Road
Balnagask Wynd
Balnagask Avenue
Spey Road

Stocket Grange
Talisman Road
Hamewith

Polworth Road
Portal Crescent
Ritchie Place
Hayton Road
Alexander Drive

Description of Works
Bird Spikes

Sound Insulation

Bird netting

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -

Acceptance
Date

08/11/2013
08/11/2013
20/02/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
16/04/2014
17/04/2014
17/04/2014
17/04/2014

Contractor

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

Final Cost
£206.40
£5,891.72
£377.28
£2,752.45
£182.40
£319.20
£410.40
£634.80
£1,241.43
£456.00
£182.40
£279.52
£273.60
£136.80
£273.60
£279.52
£273.60
£182.40
£182.40
£136.80
£182.40
£91.20
£213.92
£348.22
£350.58

£15,859.04



Contract
Number

Financial
Code

PSC677154
PSC677155
PSC677156
PSC677157
PSC677165
PSC677166
PSC677167
PSC677238
PSC677239
PSC677247
PSC677250
PSC677251
PSC677252
PSC677253
PSC677254
PSC677255
PSC677256
PSC677257
PSC677258
PSC677259
PSC677260
PSC677261
PSC677262
PSC677263
PSC677264
PSC677265
PSC677266
PSC677267
PSC677269
PSC677270
PSC677271
PSC677272
PSC677286

H70660 58171
H70658 58171
H70652 58171
H70660 58171
H70715 58171
H70715 58171
H70652 58171
H70719 58171
H70660 58171
H70659 58171
H70720 58171
H70622 58171
H70720 58171
H70623 58171
H70763 58171
H70621 58171
H70620 58171
H70659 58171
H70615 58171
H70656 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70764 58171
H70764 58171
H70659 58171
H70659 58171
H70756 58171
H70613 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70617 58171

Areas

o000 0ZnozZznnonzozoonooooozozoozzzz

Lt

Establishment
Shapinsay Square
Moir Drive
Taransay Crescent
Eday Square
Great Northern Road
Great Northern Road
Taransay Crescent
Ash-hill Road
Eday Square
Sunnybank Road
Ashgrove Area
Seamount Road
Cattofield Place
Wales Street
Provost Hogg Court
Pittodrie Area
Froghall Area
Kingswood Court
Montgomery Road Area
Marchburn Area
Walker Road
Pennan Road
Balnagask Wynd
Balnagask Avenue
Spey Road
Stocket Grange
Talisman Road
Hamewith
Portal Crescent
Alexander Drive
Ritchie Place
Hayton Road

Donview/Seaview/ Seaton House

Description of Works

Bird Proofing Measures

Bird Proofing Measures

Bird Proofing Measures

Bird Proofing Measures

Bird Netting

Bird Netting

Bird Sp kes

Bird Sp kes

Bird netting

Bird Netting

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - Augus
Bird Sp kes

Acceptance
Date

18/08/2014
18/08/2014
18/08/2014
18/08/2014
26/08/2014
26/08/2014
26/08/2014
02/04/2015
02/04/2015
03/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
08/04/2015
30/04/2015

Contractor

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

Final Cost
£536.75
£622.75
£407.98
£561.83

£26.50
£79.50
£110.34
£340.25
£313.72
£550.60
£9,935.43
£182.40
£228.00
£319.20
£456.00
£1,150.53
£364.80
£182.40
£1,789.97
£456.00
£136.80
£3,345.49
£364.80
£410.40
£273.60
£273.60
£182.40
£319.20
£35.66
£742.78
£1,063.67
£968.59
£212.00

£26,943.94



Contract Cost incl. | Acceptance

Number Financial Code Areas Lt Establishment Description of Works Fees Date Contractor
PSC677397 H70720 58171 C Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £10,000{ 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677398 H70622 58171 C Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £750| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677399 H70720 58171 C Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £200| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677400 H70623 58171 C Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677401 H70763 58171 S Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677402 H70621 58171 C Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £4,000| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677403 H70620 58171 C Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 Building Services
PSC677404 H70659 58171 N Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677405 H70615 58171 C Montgomery Road Area |Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000] 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677406 H70656 58171 N Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £700| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677407 H70763 58171 S Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677408 H70615 58171 C Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,500| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677409 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £600| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677410 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677411 H70659 58171 N Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677412 H70659 58171 C Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £300( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677413 H70756 58171 S Talisman Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £400| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677414 H70613 58171 N Hamewith Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677415 H70763 58171 S Polworth Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677416 H70615 58171 C Portal Crescent Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677417 H70615 58171 C Alexander Drive Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677418 H70615 58171 C Ritchie Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000] 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677419 H70615 58171 C Hayton Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677420 H70615 58171 C Gort Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £500) 08/04/2016 |Building Services




Contract
Number

Financial
Code

PSC677236
PSC677237
PSC677243
PSC677289
PSC677300
PSC677301
PSC677309
PSC677318
PSC677332
PSC677335
PSC677336
PSC677338
PSC677339
PSC677340
PSC677341
PSC677397
PSC677398
PSC677399
PSC677400
PSC677401
PSC677402
PSC677403
PSC677404
PSC677405
PSC677406
PSC677407
PSC677408
PSC677409
PSC677410
PSC677411
PSC677412
PSC677413
PSC677414
PSC677415
PSC677417
PSC677418
PSC677419

H70715 58171
H70615 58171
H70660 58171
H70716 58171
H70658 58171
H70615 58171
H70660 58171
H70661 58171
H70716 58171
H70659 58171
H70765 58171
H70624 58171
H70765 58171
H70765 58171
H70765 58171
H70720 58171
H70622 58171
H70720 58171
H70623 58171
H70763 58171
H70621 58171
H70620 58171
H70659 58171
H70615 58171
H70656 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70764 58171
H70764 58171
H70659 58171
H70659 58171
H70756 58171
H70613 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171

Areas

@]

OO0 nZunozZzZuunonzozZzoounoooounounuunoonzonzzzoozo

Lt

Establishment

Great Northern Road
Wingate Place
Ronaldsay Square
Hilton Drive

Moir Crescent
Tillydrone Court
Shapinsay Road
Hazlehead Terrace
Hilton Drive
Fernhill Road
Cairngorm Drive
Roslin Street
Gardner Road
Gardner Road
Auldearn Place
Ashgrove Area
Seamount Road
Cattofield Place
Wales Street
Provost Hogg Court
Pittodrie Area
Froghall Area
Kingswood Court
Montgomery Road Area
Marchburn Area
Walker Road
Pennan Road
Balnagask Wynd
Balnagask Avenue
Spey Road
Stocket Grange
Talisman Road
Hamewith
Polworth Road
Alexander Drive
Ritchie Place
Hayton Road

Description of Works

Bird netting
Bird spikes
Bird spikes
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting to verandah
Bird netting
Bird Netting
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting
Bird netting

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -

Acceptance
Date

02/04/2015
02/04/2015
03/04/2015
26/05/2015
10/06/2015
10/06/2015
02/07/2015
21/07/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
02/09/2015
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016
08/04/2016

Contractor

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

Final Cost

£97.57
£361.41
£1,143.38
£101.11
£769.04
£850.27
£861.67
£522.04
£380.30
£1,778.40
£769.04
£818.03
£299.75
£299.74
£405.75
£3,409.44
£91.20
£786.27
£136.80
£321.01
£1,329.66
£2,403.22
£228.00
£756.26
£136.80
£136.80
£1,554.54
£228.00
£366.61
£136.80
£182.40
£136.80
£228.00
£91.20
£336.12
£426.14
£594.21



PSC677420
PSC677430
PSC677439
PSC677441
PSC677451
PSC677453

H70615 58171
H70762 58171
H70654 58171
H70659 58171
H70715 58171
H70715 58171

O0zZzz2unm0

Gort Road
Girdleness Terrrace
Bonnyview Drive
Mastrick Road
Clifton Road

Great Northern Road

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April -
Bird Netting

Bird Gel

Bird Netting

Bird netting to verandah

Bird netting to verandah

08/04/2016
24/05/2016
28/06/2016
28/06/2016
26/07/2016
18/08/2016

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

£126.05
£592.80
£285.00
£992.80
£627.00
£627.00



Contract Cost incl. | Acceptance

Number Financial Code Areas Lt Establishment Description of Works Fees Date Contractor
PSC677397 H70720 58171 C Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £10,000{ 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677398 H70622 58171 C Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £750| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677399 H70720 58171 C Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £200| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677400 H70623 58171 C Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677401 H70763 58171 S Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677402 H70621 58171 C Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £4,000| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677403 H70620 58171 C Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 Building Services
PSC677404 H70659 58171 N Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677405 H70615 58171 C Montgomery Road Area |Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000] 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677406 H70656 58171 N Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £700| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677407 H70763 58171 S Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677408 H70615 58171 C Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,500| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677409 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £600| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677410 H70764 58171 S Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677411 H70659 58171 N Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £650( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677412 H70659 58171 C Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £300( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677413 H70756 58171 S Talisman Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £400| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677414 H70613 58171 N Hamewith Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £850( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677415 H70763 58171 S Polworth Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350( 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677416 H70615 58171 C Portal Crescent Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £350| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677417 H70615 58171 C Alexander Drive Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677418 H70615 58171 C Ritchie Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000] 08/04/2016 |Building Services
PSC677419 H70615 58171 C Hayton Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £1,000| 08/04/2016 [Building Services
PSC677420 H70615 58171 C Gort Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.April - August 2015 £500) 08/04/2016 |Building Services




PSC No

Financial
Code

PSC677495
PSC677522
PSC677523
PSC677524
PSC677525
PSC677526
PSC677527
PSC677528
PSC677529
PSC677530
PSC677531
PSC677532
PSC677533
PSC677534
PSC677535
PSC677536
PSC677537
PSC677538
PSC677539
PSC677540
PSC677541
PSC677542
PSC677543
PSC677544
PSC677553
PSC677554
PSC677559

H70762 58171
H70622 58171
H70720 58171
H70623 58171
H70763 58171
H70621 58171
H70620 58171
H70659 58171
H70615 58171
H70656 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70764 58171
H70764 58171
H70659 58171
H70659 58171
H70756 58171
H70613 58171
H70763 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70615 58171
H70660 58171
H70756 58171
H70615 58171

Areas

(2]

OnNZooooonzunuooznnoonzozoonooo

Lt

Establishment

Hazlehead Terrace
Seamount Road
Cattofield Place
Wales Street
Provost Hogg Court
Pittodrie Area
Froghall Area
Kingswood Court
Montgomery Road Area
Marchburn Area
Walker Road
Pennan Road
Balnagask Wynd
Balnagask Avenue
Spey Road
Stocket Grange
Talisman Road
Hamewith
Polworth Road
Portal Crescent
Alexander Drive
Ritchie Place
Hayton Road

Gort Road
Ronaldsay Square
Garthdee Drive
Formartine Road

Description of Works

Bird netting to balcony

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.
Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.

Bird proofing to front door
Supply & fit bird proofing to verandah

Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris.

April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April
April

April

Acceptance
Date
23/01/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
29/03/2017
18/04/2017
21/04/2017
16/05/2017

Contractor

Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services
Building Services

£0.00

Final Cost



Cost incl. | Acceptance

PSC No Financial Code Areas Lt Establishment Description of Works Fees Date Contractor
H70720 58171 C Ashgrove Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £10,000 | Not raised |Building Services

PSC677522 |H70622 58171 C Seamount Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £500 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677523 |H70720 58171 C Cattofield Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £1,000 | 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677524 |H70623 58171 C Wales Street Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £500 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677525 |H70763 58171 S Provost Hogg Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £500 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677526  |H70621 58171 C Pittodrie Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £2,000 [ 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677527 |H70620 58171 C Froghall Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £3,500 | 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677528 |H70659 58171 N Kingswood Court Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £650 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677529 |H70615 58171 C Montgomery Road Area |Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £1,000 [ 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677530 |H70656 58171 N Marchburn Area Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £500 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677531 |H70763 58171 S Walker Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £350 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677532 |H70615 58171 C Pennan Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £2,000 [ 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677533 |H70764 58171 S Balnagask Wynd Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £600 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677534 |H70764 58171 S Balnagask Avenue Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £650 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677535 |H70659 58171 N Spey Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £650 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677536 |H70659 58171 C Stocket Grange Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £300 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677537 |H70756 58171 S Talisman Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £400 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677538 |H70613 58171 N Hamewith Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £850 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677539  |H70763 58171 S Polworth Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £350 | 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677540 |H70615 58171 C Portal Crescent Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £350 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677541 |H70615 58171 C Alexander Drive Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £1,000 | 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677542 |H70615 58171 C Ritchie Place Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £1,000 | 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677543 |H70615 58171 C Hayton Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £1,000 [ 29/03/2017 |Building Services
PSC677544 |H70615 58171 C Gort Road Remove Herring Gull Nests & Associated debris. April - August 2017 £500 29/03/2017 |Building Services






